

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID E. OLSON; ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., AN ALASKA CORPORATION FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF DAVID E. OLSON,

Petitioners,

v.

MARK O'BRIEN, A RESIDENT OF ALASKA;

JAMES CANTOR, A RESIDENT OF ALASKA;

RICHARD WELSH, A RESIDENT OF ALASKA;

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

MARIO L. BIRD, *Counsel of Record*

LAW OFFICE OF MARIO L. BIRD

327 E. Fireweed Lane, Ste. 201

Anchorage, AK 99503

(907) 279-2473

mario@aklawmlb.com

June 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With Existing Supreme Court Precedent Regarding Bias.....	13
A. Under Ward, Due Process Requires a Neutral, Detached Judge in the First Instance.....	13
B. There Is a Circuit Split Regarding the Weight of Evidence Necessary to Overcome <i>Withrow</i> 's Presumption of Honesty and Integrity.....	15
II. Contrary to the Ninth Circuit, Supreme Court Precedent Broadly Defines <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication.....	21

III. The District Court’s Departure From Usual Proceedings Make This Case An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve a Question of Surpassing Importance Regarding Due Process and the Administrative State.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A.....	
Opinion (Mem.), United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Olson, et al. v. O’Brien, et al.</i> , 18-35727 (Dec. 5, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Order Granting Motion for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for Alaska, <i>Olson, et al. v. O’Brien, et al.</i> , 3:11-cv-245-JWS (Jul. 31, 2018) ..	4a
APPENDIX C	
Opinion (Mem.), United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Olson, et al. v. O’Brien, et al.</i> , 14-35795 (Aug. 15, 2016)	32a
APPENDIX D	
Order Denying Motion for Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Olson, et al. v. O’Brien, et al.</i> , 18-35727 (Jan. 13, 2020).....	35a
APPENDIX E	
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, Exhibit B,	

United States District Court for Alaska, <i>Olson, et al. v. O'Brien, et al.</i> , 3:11-cv-245-JWS, Dkt 139-1 (Mar. 23, 2018)	37a
APPENDIX F	
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, Exhibit C, United States District Court for Alaska, <i>Olson, et al. v. O'Brien, et al.</i> , 3:11-cv-245-JWS, Dkt 139-1 (Mar. 23, 2018)	40a
APPENDIX G	
Motion for Summary Judgment, Exhibit G, United States District Court for Alaska, <i>Olson, et al. v. O'Brien, et al.</i> , 3:11-cv-245-JWS, Dkt 142-2 (Mar. 23, 2018)	47a
APPENDIX H	
Motion for Summary Judgment, Exhibit D, United States District Court for Alaska, <i>Olson, et al. v. O'Brien, et al.</i> , 3:11-cv-245-JWS, Dkt 141-4 (Mar. 23, 2018)	50a
APPENDIX I	
Motion for Summary Judgment, Exhibit E, United States District Court for Alaska, <i>Olson, et al. v. O'Brien, et al.</i> , 3:11-cv-245-JWS, Dkt 142-5 (Mar. 23, 2018)	52a
APPENDIX J	
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, Exhibit G, United States District Court for Alaska, <i>Olson, et al.</i>	

v. O'Brien, et al., 3:11-cv-245-JWS, Dkt 139-1 (Mar. 23, 2018) 54a

APPENDIX K.....

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, Exhibit H,
United States District Court for Alaska, *Olson, et al.*
v. O'Brien, et al., 3:11-cv-245-JWS, Dkt 139-1 (Mar. 23, 2018) 55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. Florida</i> , 436 U.S. 935 (1978)	23
<i>Alpha Epsilon Phi Tau Chap. Hous. Ass'n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 114 F.3d 840 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6
<i>Boss v. Dep't. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	4, 14, 20, 21
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prod. of Calif., Inc., v. Constr. Lab'r's. Pens. Tr. for So. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	15
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	22
<i>DCP Farms v. Yeutter</i> , 957 F.2d 1183 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Fed. Energy Reg'y Comm'sn</i> ,	

895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Prot. Ass’n,</i> 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	22
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin,</i> __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 1885 (2016)	22
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Lopez-Freytes,</i> 522 F.3d 136 (1 st Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill,</i> 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	3, 19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i> 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	13, 15
<i>Guenther v. Comm’r,</i> 889 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,</i> 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	18
<i>Hannah v. Larche,</i> 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....	14
<i>In re Alappat,</i> 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	20

<i>In re Murchison,</i> 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	3, 5
<i>Ludwig v. Astrue,</i> 681 F.3d 1047 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	23, 25
<i>Marshall v. Cuomo,</i> 192 F.3d 473 (4 th Cir.) (1999)	20
<i>Morgan v. United States,</i> 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	5, 22
<i>N. Pac. Erectors, Inc. v. State of Alaska, Dep’t of Admin.,</i> 337 P.3d 495 (Alaska 2013).....	7, 8, 11, 23
<i>NO Gas Pipeline v. FERC,</i> 756 F.3d 764, 768 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Olson, et al., v. O’Brien, et al.,</i> 2014 WL 4182835 (D. Alaska 2014).....	11
<i>Olson, et al., v. O’Brien, et al.,</i> 668 Fed. Appx. 253 (Mem.) (9 th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Olson, et al. v. O’Brien, et al.,</i> 2018 WL 3639828 (D. Alaska 2018).....	8, 12, 23

<i>Olson, et al., v. O'Brien, et al.,</i> 786 Fed.Appx. 717 (Mem.) (9 th Cir. 2019).....	12, 14
<i>Rippo v. Baker,</i> __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017)	15
<i>Rushen v. Spain,</i> 464 U.S. 114 (1983).....	22
<i>Ryder v. United States,</i> 585 F.2d 482 (Fed. Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders,</i> 556 U.S. 396 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Stivers v. Pierce,</i> 71 F.3d 732 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Stone v. Fed. Dep. Ins. Corp.,</i> 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>U.S. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,</i> 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	22
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	16
<i>United States v. Wunderlich,</i> 342 U.S. 98 (1951)	28

<i>Utd. Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm'sn,</i> 689 F.2d 693 (7 th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Utica Packing v. Block,</i> 781 F.2d 71 (6 th Cir. 1986).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Ward v. Monroeville,</i> 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	13, 15
<i>Wards Corner Beauty Acad. v. Nat'l Accred. Comm. of Career Arts & Sci.,</i> 922 F.3d 568 (4 th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Wellons v. Hall,</i> 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	22
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania,</i> 579 U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 1899 (2016)	13, 14
<i>Withrow v. Larkin,</i> 421 U.S. 35, 46-47 (1975)	passim
<i>Wm. Jefferson & Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Assess. & Apps. No. 3 for Orange Cty.,</i> 695 F.3d 960.....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U. S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....	2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 4, 28
ALASKA STAT. 36.30.550-695.....	7

Other Authorities

PLUTARCH'S LIVES, <i>Cato the Younger</i> , (Dryden trans., ed. by A.H. Clough) (Modern Library Paperback ed.) (2001).....	28
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Administrative Law in the Next Century</i> , 39 OHIO STATE L. J. 805 (1978)	4
<i>Hearings on H.R. 10315 & 9868 Before the House Comm. On Gov't Opers.</i> , 94 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 248 (1975).....	21
JENNIFER L. SELIN AND DAVID E. LEWIS, SOURCEBOOK OF UNITED STATES EXECUTIVE AGENCIES (Administrative Conference of the United States, 2 nd ed.) (Oct. 2018)	3
JON RICHES AND TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, CONFRONTING THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE (Goldwater Inst., 2020)	3

Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Institutional Administrative Decisions</i> , 48 COLUMBIA L. REV. 173 (1948)....	17, 27
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Administrative Law in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 437 (May 2003).....	3
RICHARD G. NIEMI AND JOSHUA J. DYCK, GUIDE TO STATE POLITICS AND POLICY (2013).	3
ROBERT EPSTEIN, THE DUBIOUS MORALITY OF MODERN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (2020).....	5
THE FEDERALIST (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	18
Treatises	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9 th ed. 2009)	23
FRANK E. COOPER, STATE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (1965)	18
KRISTIN E. HICKMAN & RICHARD J. PIERCE, JR., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE § 7.7 (Neutral Decisionmaker) (6 th ed. 2019).....	20
